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Market Overview

Macro challenges and COVID outbreak

Heightened 

geopolitical risks

Challenging 

economic environment

Outbreak of COVID 

in China

▪ Russia-Ukraine war

▪ Recent development in 

US-China relations

▪ Uncertainty in inflation and 

stagflation

▪ Ongoing liquidity problem

▪ Lockdown in Shanghai and 

other major cities in China

▪ Suspension of many business 

activities for 2.5 months in 

Shanghai
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Business Review and 

Outlook & Strategy
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Results Overview
Impacted by COVID outbreak but overall performance remained 

solid as supported by capital strength

Healthy

balance 

sheet 

▪ Redemption of 

US$600 million 6.4% 

senior perpetual 

capital securities

▪ Net gearing ratio at 

48%  (redemption of 

Perp added 13% to 

gearing)

▪ Cash and bank 

deposits of 

RMB12,975 million

Solid

operational 

performance

▪ Property sales and 

rental remained 

stable despite 

COVID

▪ Contracted property 

sales  ↑55% yoy

▪ Locked-in sales of 

RMB43.7 billion

▪ Total rental and 

related income 

↑8% yoy

Impact 

from COVID 

outbreak

Interim 

dividend and 

share buyback

▪ Foreign exchange 

translation loss due 

to a 5.3% 

depreciation of  

RMB vs USD

▪ Lower revenue and 

profit recognized 

from property sales 

due to delay in 

construction and 

handover

▪ Adverse impact to 

rental and related 

income

▪ Having taking into 

consideration of the 

Group’s financial 

position, the Board 

has resolved to 

declare an       

interim dividend of 

HK$0.036

▪ Share buyback plan 

of up to HK$500m
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Market Outlook
Cautious outlook while seeing stimulus measures in place

China macro economy

▪ GDP growth dragged to 0.4% in 2Q 2022

▪ Central Government rolled out stimulus measures including special purpose loans and fiscal spending of 
RMB12 trillion

▪ IMF projects China’s economy to strengthen in 2H 2022, with GDP growth rising to 3.3% and 4.6% in 2022 
and 2023, respectively

Property industry

▪ COVID outbreak causing suspension in business activities for 2.5 months in Shanghai

▪ Ongoing liquidity problem with a number of developers failed to meet bond interest payments and 
entered selective defaults and property sector will continue to deleverage

▪ PBOC cut 5-year Loan Prime Rate by 15 b.p. to 4.45% in May 2022 to improve demand

▪ Post-lockdown land auction charted strong performance in Shanghai

▪ Residential market suffered a sales contraction

▪ Home purchase restrictions have been relaxed in >100 cities to support residential sales

Residential sector

Retail sector

▪ Retail sales severely impacted by lockdown in Shanghai for 2.5 months

▪ Progressive resumption of foot traffic and sales

Office sector

▪ Uncertainty on economic outlook affected companies’ confidence on expansion
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Our Strategic Focus
Well-positioned to capture industry trends to deliver quality growth

Industry megatrends Our strengths Our strategic focus

Uphold our disciplined financial 

management to steer through the storm

Leverage solid financials and asset 

management capabilities to capture 

attractive opportunities in 1st-tier cities 

and other strategic locations in the YRD 

Area and GBA

Adopt tailored strategies for the dual 

arms of property development and 

investment / management

Continue to introduce innovative and 

high quality products and services to 

best position our communities to capture 

the changing consumer trends

Remain steadfast to the goals in our 2030 

5C Sustainable Development Strategy 

and to be an industry leader in 

sustainability 

Unprecedented 

market correction 

in the industry

▪ Healthy balance sheet and liquidity

▪ Properties in prime locations that 

are best positioned to capture 

recovery from COVID

▪ Proven asset management 

capabilities

▪ Asset-light strategy to facilitate 

growth

Rising importance 

of high quality

▪ Iconic brand known for quality

▪ Strength in urban regeneration 

and building communities

▪ Best-in-class property 

management services

▪ Strong corporate governance 

committed to transparency and 

accountability to all stakeholders

Call for 

sustainability and 

carbon neutrality 

▪ Track record in balancing 

historical preservation with urban 

regeneration and sustainability 

criteria

▪ Sustainability strategy with clear 

targets
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Sustainable Development
Working towards our 2030 targets

Our vision:

To become a pioneer of sustainable 

premium urban communities

1H 2022 Achievements

▪ Strengthened corporate governance structure, 
especially in segregation of duties with clearly 
defined executive roles and new CEO appointment

▪ Published Sustainable Development Report 2021, 
including climate-related disclosures in line with 

TCFD’s recommendations

▪ Published Climate Change Policy

▪ July 2022: Submitted 1.5°C aligned near-term 

science-based targets (“SBTs”) to reduce 
greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emissions for the Science 
Based Targets initiative’s (“SBTi”) approval

1 of 3 
China companies 

included in the index Rating A Rating 5 Star

Rating B-
2nd best scoring band

Constituent 
since 2018

Global benchmark recognitions
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Key Financial Highlights
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Financial Performance
Solid fundamentals despite COVID outbreak

Revenue
(RMB)

Profit attributable to 
shareholders (RMB)

4,415m 450m

Property sales
(RMB)

Rental and related 
income (RMB)

2,449m 1,091m

Net gearing ratio DPS

48% HKD0.036

▪ Revenue decrease of 63% mainly 

caused by lockdown in 2Q 2022:

▪ Decrease in recognised property 

sales due to delay in construction 

and handover of residential units of 

TPQ Lot 118

▪ Rental and related income 

negatively affected

▪ Exchange loss of RMB477m due to 

depreciation of RMB vs USD and HKD

▪ Offset by lower operating costs 



12

Project RMB’m

Shanghai Taipingqiao 1

Shanghai RHXC 3

Shanghai Panlong Tiandi 2,065

Wuhan Tiandi 340

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi 15

Chongqing Tiandi 25

Total property sales recognised as revenue 2,449

Property sales recognised as: RMB’m

- Property sales in revenue of the Group 2,449

- Revenue of associates 84

- Revenue of joint ventures 85

Total Property Sales 2,618

Wuhan Tiandi B10 PL Lot 11

Property Sales and Investment Property Portfolio
Delay in property sales recognition complemented by stable 

rental income

1,079 1,091

0

500

1,000

1,500

1H 2021 1H 2022

1,365
↑ 8% 1,4761

(RMB million)

Notes:

1. Including rental income from Shanghai RHXC Commercial 

Partnership Portfolio, Shanghai Taipingqiao 5 Corporate Avenue and 

Hubindao and Nanjing IFC, in which, the Group has 49.5%, 44.55% 

and 50% effective interest, respectively.

Rental and related income

Consolidated rental and related income

Rental and related income from JVs and associates

Property Sales
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RMB’m 1H 2022 1H 2021 Change 

Revenue of the Group 4,415 11,977 (63%)

Property sales 2,449 10,214 (76%)

Rental & related income 1,091 1,079 1%

Property management income 251 244 3%

Hotels, construction and others 624 440 42%

Cost of sales (1,594) (7,033) (77%)

Gross profit 2,821 4,944 (43%)

Gross profit margin 64% 41% 23ppt

Other income 127 108 18%

Selling & marketing expenses (93) (104) (11%)

General & administrative expenses (509) (492) 3%

Increase in fair value of investment properties 64 10 540%

Other gains and losses (134) (132) 2%

Share of results of associates and joint ventures (73) 200 (137%)

Finance costs, inclusive of exchange differences (1,176) (498) 136%

Net exchange (loss)/gain (477)1 74 (745%)

Net interest costs and others (699) (572) 22%

Profit before tax 1,027 4,036 (75%)

Income Statement

Note:

(1)Due to the depreciation of the RMB against the USD and the HKD in 1H 2022
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RMB’m 1H 2022 1H 2021 Change 

Profit before tax 1,027 4,036 (75%)

Tax (248) (2,748) (91%)

Profit for the period 779 1,288 (40%)

Attributable to: 

Non-controlling shareholders 213 80 166%

Owners of perpetual capital securities 116 126 (8%)

Profit attributable to shareholders 450 1,082 (58%)

Earnings per share – Basic RMB 5.6 cents RMB13.5 cents (58%)

Interim dividend per share HKD0.036 HKD0.036

Income Statement (Cont’d)

Having taken into consideration that the Group’s financial position, the Board has resolved to recommend the 
payment of a 2022 interim dividend of HKD0.036 per share (1H 2021: HKD0.036 per share)
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Financial Position
Proactive and prudent capital management strategy with 

strong access to financing

▪ Sustainable financing channels

– During 1H 2022, the Group has repaid and/or 

refinanced over USD1,110 million of debt 

(excluding non-subsidiary level debts), including 

the USD600 million of perpetual capital securities 

fully redeemed in Jun 2022

Prudent financial strategy with industry foresight

Strong access to new financing

▪ Proactive deleveraging since mid 2010s, with net 

gearing decreased from 87% as of 30 Jun 2015 to 

48% as of 30 Jun 2022

▪ Well-managed debt maturity profile

– No bonds maturing in the next 12 months

– US$600m perpetual capital securities redeemed 

in Jun 2022

Track record of returning value to shareholders

▪ HKD0.036 per share dividend declared for the 

1H 2022 

▪ Share buyback plan of up to HKD500m; bought 

back 2.4m shares up to date

Total assets 
(RMB)

Total cash and bank 
deposits (RMB)

109,940m 12,975m

Total debt
(RMB)

Net debt
(RMB)

34,443m 21,468m

Shareholder’s equity 
per share (RMB)

Average cost 
of debt

4.93 4.9%
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Asset Base
Maintaining solid asset base

(RMB’bn)

114.3
110.3 108.4

115.5 113.9 109.9 

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

140.0

160.0

47%

10%

12%

7%

5%

12%

7%

Investment Properties

JV and Associate Investment & Loans - for IP

JV and Associate Investment & Loans - for Sale and Mixed use

Property Under Development for Sale & Prepayment of Relocation Cost

Property Held for Sale

Cash & Bank Balance

Others

Total assets Breakdown of assets by nature
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1 Self-use property (total GFA 15,000 sq.m.) is classified as property and equipment in the consolidated statement of financial position, and the respective 
leasable GFA is excluded from this table. Carpark and other facilities spaces are also not included in this table.

2 The completed investment properties will be transferred to SXTD upon completion of the restructuring.

Project Product

Leasable 

GFA 

Fair Value 

Gain/(Loss) in 

1H 2022

Carrying Value as 

of 30 June 2022

Fair Value 

Gain/(Loss) 

to 

Carrying 

Value

Attributable 

Value

sq.m. RMB’mn RMB’mn % RMB’mn

SXTD Portfolio2

Completed Investment Properties

Shanghai Taipingqiao Community
Shanghai Xintiandi and Xintiandi Style II Office & Retail 61,000 (4) 6,762 (0.1%) 6,755

Shui On Plaza and Xintiandi Plaza Office & Retail 52,200 (10) 4,107 (0.2%) 3,327

5 Corporate Avenue, Hubindao(associate) Office & Retail 79,000 - 6,743 - 3,004

The Hub Office & Retail 263,000 (34) 8,925 (0.4%) 8,925

Shanghai KIC Office & Retail 248,000 34 8,415 0.4% 3,888

INNO KIC Office & Retail 45,000 (2) 1,473 (0.1%) 1,473

Wuhan Tiandi Community Retail 239,000 58 6,584 0.9% 6,584

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi Community Office & Retail 142,000 27 4,148 0.7% 4,148

Chongqing Tiandi Community Retail 128,000 (8) 1,485 (0.5%) 1,470

Nanjing IFC (JV) Office & Retail 100,000 35 3,030 1.2% 1,515

Subtotal 1,357,200 96 51,672 0.2% 41,089

Investment Properties under Development 

Xintiandi Style II (AEI) Retail 19,000 2 1,220 0.2% 1,208

Investment Property - Sublease of  Right-of-use Assets

Nanjing INNO Office & Retail 17,000 (5) 88 (5.7%) 88

SXTD Portfolio Total 1,393,200 93 52,980 0.2% 42,385

Other Investment Properties

Shanghai RHXC Office 500 - 8 - 8

1 Corporate Avenue, Wuhan Office 165,000 - 2,648 - 2,648

Chongqing Street shops Retail 3,000 (6) 28 (21.4%) 28

Shanghai Panlong Tiandi Retail 44,000 10 945 1.1% 756

Shanghai Hong Shou Fang Office & Retail 62,000 2 2,459 0.1% 2,459

Foshan Lot A Office & Retail 254,000 - 1,888 - 1,888

Ruihong Tiandi Community (JV) Office & Retail 441,000 51 15,749 0.3% 7,796

CPIC Xintiandi Commercial Center (JV) Office & Retail 276,000 (119) 19,375 (0.6%) 4,844

Other Investment Properties Total 1,245,500 (62) 43,100 (0.1%) 20,427

Grand Total 2,638,7001 31 96,080 - 62,812

Grand Total (excluding associates and JV) 1,742,7001 64 51,183 0.1% 45,653

Valuation of Investment Property Portfolio
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Our Debt Position
Relatively low gearing maintained despite latest industry headwinds

87%
81%

68%

51%

40%

52%
45%

30%

48%

1H2015 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022

41,170 
37,378 

31,556 

24,939 

18,877 

25,882 

21,063 

14,579 

21,468 

1H2015 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022

18ppts increase in 

gearing is largely due 

to the reduction in 

equity from the 

redemption of 

US$600m senior 

perpetual capital 

securities by internal 

sources in June 2022

(resulting in 13% 

increase in gearing)

Net Gearing (%)

Net Debt (RMB’m)

Low net debt 

position supported 

by RMB13.0bn cash 

on hand, and has 

additional liquidity 

sources including 

undrawn credit lines 

Consistently 

maintained a low 

gearing ratio in the 

past few years as 

compared against 

industry peers
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3,361 3,409 3,325
2,6682,967

8,446 2,200
3,186

1,327
3,554

2,967

8,446

5,561

6,595

4,652

6,222

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 2024 2025 Beyond

USD senior notes Bank borrowings

Active Debt Management
Diverse funding sources with spread out debt maturity

Debt maturity profile as at 30 June 2022

(RMB’m)

No immediate 
refinancing need in 

2H 2022

USD senior notes 

due in Q4 2023

Strong focus 
on liquidity
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Amount 

(Currency million)
Coupon Rate Issue Date

First callable

Date

Repaid Amount 

(million)

Repayment 

Date

USD600 6.400% 20-Jun-17 20-Jun-22 USD600 21-Jun-22

Amount (Currency million) Coupon Rate Issue Date Maturity Date

USD300 Green Bond

USD200 Green Bond
5.750% 

12-Nov-19

02-Dec-20
12-Nov-23

USD500 6.150% 24-Aug-20 24-Aug-24

USD490 5.500% 03-Mar-20 03-Mar-25

USD400 Sustainability-Linked

Bond
5.500% 29-Jun-21 29-Jun-26

Senior Notes
Well-spread out maturity with increasing focus on sustainable financing

Senior notes repaid in 1H 2022

Outstanding senior notes as at 30 June 2022
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Property Sales & Development
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Growth Strategy for Development
Eyeing on longer-term opportunities

▪ Utilise our strengths in urban redevelopment and strong presence in Shanghai and key cities

▪ Look for opportunities in Tier-1 cities and other strategic locations in the YRD area and GBA

▪ Focus on high quality mixed-use community development and explore new product line(s)

▪ Actively increase landbank and look for opportunities for quicker turnover

▪ Explore attractive M&A opportunities

▪ Divergent sales performance among cities, companies and projects: Tier-1 & leading Tier-2 

cities, developers with prudent financial position, and quality products outperformed

▪ Urban regeneration plays an increasingly important role in future development of top-tier 
cities with a accelerated pace in Shanghai recently

▪ Demands on mixed-use community based quality residential products with better service 
becomes stronger post COVID lockdown

Growth Strategy by Leveraging Our Brand, Core Competence and Favourable Position

Market Highlights under Current Economic Downturn and Property Sector Correction 
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Property Sales
Strong demand demonstrating buyers’ confidence in our projects

11,874

18,577

241

138

12,115

18,715

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

1H 2021 1H 2022

Residential Commercial

↑55%

(RMB’m)

Contracted sales

LAKEVILLE V (TPQ Lot 118)

OCEAN ONE (RHXC Lot 7)

▪ RMB 1.8 billion subscribed sales for 
contract in 2H 2022 and beyond

PARK VERA  (RHXC Lot 167A)
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Residential Available for Sale and Pre-sale in 2H 2022         

Notes:
(1)Shanghai RHXC Lot 7 was launched in Jan 2022, all units were subscribed at the launch day.
(2) Shanghai RHXC Lot 167A was launched in Jun 2022, all units were subscribed at the launch day.

Project Product
GFA 

in sq.m.
Group’s

Interests %

Attributable
GFA 

in sq.m.

Shanghai Taipingqiao Lot 118 High-rises 5,100 99% 5,000

Shanghai RHXC Lot 71 High-rises 3,800 49.50% 1,900

Shanghai RHXC Lot 167A2 High-rises 5,300 49% 2,600

Shanghai Panlong Tiandi High-rises 71,900 80% 57,500

Wuhan Tiandi High-rises 20,400 100% 20,400

Wuhan Optics Valley Innovation  
Tiandi

High-rises 38,700 50% 19,400

Chongqing Tiandi High-rises 2,100 19.80% 400

Total 147,300 107,200
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1H 2022 Pre-Sale Highlight: RHXC Park Vera (Lot 167A)
All units sold on launch day

Property
Lot 167A, Hongkou

District, Shanghai

Transportation 

network
Metro lines 4,8 and 10

Land Area 25,716 sq.m. 

Residential 

GFA
86,000 sq.m.

▪ Total No. of Units: 609 / Average Selling Price: RMB 119,800/sq.m.

▪ Duration of Subscription：March 1~7, 2022

▪ Significantly over-subscribed and total deposit payers: 1,940

▪ Deposit of each potential customer: RMB 3.3m

▪ Sales launch review: 
▪ Launch day deferred to June 8 from late of March due to lockdown

▪ 1st residential project in downtown area and the 2nd one in Shanghai city that were 
permitted to launch sales after the lockdown

▪ Buyers’ sentiment remained strong for our project

▪ RMB10.3bn contracted/subscribed sales in 1H 2022

Sales performance highlights
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New Launch in 2H 2022: Shanghai Panlong Tiandi
3.5x subscription reflecting strong demand

Panlong Tiandi Masterplan with Urban Retreat Concept Low-rise Residential Products

文化唤醒
Culture

自然融合
Nature

城市焕新
Future

LEED ND Gold for PLTD

Awards and Recognitions

▪ One of the 1st batch of ‘village-in-city’ regeneration project in Shanghai 

▪ Upholding the core philosophy of “Culture, Nature and Future,” SOL’s masterplan concept 
and quality development has received great recognitions from the public and the 

government

▪ Received over 2000 subscriptions for the 571 units to be launched; according to government 
policy,1062 customers entered into the final lucky draw process with record high entry score at 

91.22 in Shanghai.  

▪ With the successful launch, we are confident in achieving the full year contracted sales target



27

Notes: 
(1) This represents saleable resources not yet recorded as contracted sales as of 30 Jun 2022, excluding sites yet to 

commence relocation.
(2) Excluded total  residential GFA of 33,200 sq.m. for lease.
(3) Figures are preliminary estimates that are subject to further revision of the project plan.

Residential Development Saleable Resources
RMB76 billion saleable resources from current landbank as of 

30 Jun 2022

Project Name

Approximate

Saleable 

Residential  

GFA 

sq.m.

Estimated Gross 

Saleable

Resource

RMB’ bn

The Group’s 

interests

%

Estimated 

Attributable Sales 

RMB’ bn 

Shanghai Taipingqiao Lot 118 5,100 0.9 99% 0.9

Shanghai Taipingqiao Lot 122 80,900 19.4 50% 9.7

Rui Hong Xin Cheng Lot 7 3,800 0.4 49.5% 0.2

Rui Hong Xin Cheng Lot 167A 5,300 0.6 49% 0.3

Panlong Tiandi 71,900 5.0 80% 4.0

Shanghai Sub-total 167,000 26.3 15.1

Wuhan Shipyard 752,0002 38.23 50% 19.13

Wuhan Tiandi 109,000 6.1 100% 6.1

Wuhan Optics Valley Innovation Tiandi 174,800 4.4 50% 2.2

Chongqing Tiandi 30,000 0.6 19.8% 0.1

Other Cities Sub-total 1,065,800 49.3 27.5

Grand Total 1,232,800 75.6 42.6
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Project Name Office 

GFA sq.m.

Retail 

GFA sq.m.

Total 

GFA sq.m.

The Group's

Interests %

Attributable

GFA sq.m.

CPIC Xintiandi Commercial 

Center
192,000 84,000 276,000 25.00% 69,000

Shanghai TPQ Lot 122 - 21,000 21,000 50.00% 10,500

Shanghai RHXC Lot 167B 107,000 12,000 119,000 49.00% 58,300

Shanghai Hong Shou Fang 48,000 14,000 62,000 100.00% 62,000

Shanghai Panlong Tiandi - 44,000+4,0001 48,000 80% 38,400

Shanghai Sub-total 347,000 179,000 526,000 238,200

Wuhan Tiandi 70,000 3,000 73,000 100.00% 73,000

Wuhan Optics Valley Innovation 

Tiandi
484,000 356,000 840,000 50.00% 420,000

Wuhan Shipyard 55,000 231,0002+30,0001 316,000 50.00% 158,000

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi 450,000 107,000+ 80,0001 637,000 100.00% 637,000

Chongqing Tiandi 357,000 164,000+ 25,0001 546,000 19.80% 108,100

Other Cities Sub-total 1,416,000 996,000 2,412,000 1,396,100

Grand Total 1,763,000 1,175,000 2,938,000 1,634,300

Commercial Development
Strong pipeline of commercial properties in Shanghai and other cities 

for rental growth and capital recycling

List of Commercial Properties
Under Development and for Future Development as of 30 Jun 2022

(Excluding sites yet to commence relocation)

Notes:
(1) Hotel use.
(2) Figures are preliminary estimates that are subject to further revision of the project plan.
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Shui On Xintiandi
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0.28 

0.23 

0.18 

0.26 

0.13 

0.54 

0.52 

0.71 

0.71 

0.95 

0.90 

0.09 

0.18 

0.26 

0.35 

0.50 

0.18 

0.32 

0.40 

0.58 

0.75 

0.82 

SOHO China

Hang Lung

Swire

Kerry

HK New World

Henderson

CR Land

HK Land

SHKP

CapitaLand

Shui On Land

Office Retail

Source: Latest available company presentations and filings.

Notes:

(1)  Mainly includes portfolios that are officially disclosed on companies’ latest annual reports available with necessary updates.  

Includes projects under construction and assets under management.

Leading Player in Shanghai Commercial Real Estates
Owning GFA of 1.72 million sq.m. commercial properties

Commercial GFA Owned or Under Management in Shanghai1 (in mn sq.m. GFA)
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Hong Shou Fang  

Panlong Tiandi

Shanghai Xintiandi,

Xintiandi Style II,

Xintiandi Plaza

Shui On Plaza 

Ruihong Tiandi Community

CPIC Xintiandi Commercial Center 

KIC

The Hub 

Commercial Portfolio in Shanghai
RMB81 billion of commercial assets located in prime locations

5 Corporate Avenue  

Hubindao

GFA: 441,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB15.75 billion

GFA: 253,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB8.56 billion

GFA: 79,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB6.74 billion
GFA: 263,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB8.93 billion

GFA: 140,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB12.74 billion

GFA: 62,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB2.46 billion

GFA: 44,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB0.95 billion
GFA: 276,000 sq.m.

Asset Value: RMB19.38 billion
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Major Business Segments under SXTD
Leading owner of premium and sustainable commercial properties

Note:
(1) Figures are unaudited and prepared on a pro-forma basis.

▪ Commercial and residential 

property management 

services

▪ Commercial asset 

management services

▪ Investment, ownership and 

operation of commercial 

properties and provision of 

other rental-related services

Property 
Investment

76%

Property 
Management

18%

Real Estate 

Asset 
Management

5%

Revenue breakdown by business segments Property Investment

Property Management

Real Estate Asset Management

Others
1%



33

Revenue
(RMB)

1,421m
↑ 3% yoy

Gross profit
(RMB)

1,057m
↑ 2% yoy

Net gearing ratio 

15%

Net assets
(RMB)

33,742m
↑ 1% yoy

Operating profit
(RMB)

801m
(1%) yoy

Underlying profit(2)

(RMB)

399m
↑23% yoy

Notes:
(1) Figures are unaudited and prepared on a pro-forma basis.
(2) Underlying profit is a non-IFRS financial measure and represents the net profit attributable to shareholders that excludes fair 

value changes and effect of foreign exchange.

Pro-forma Financial Indicators
Resilient portfolio yielding stable performance
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Note:
(1) Figures are unaudited and prepared on a pro-forma basis.

1,067 1,085

244 252

56 78
10

6

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

1H 2021 1H 2022

Others Real Estate Asset Management

Property Management Property Investment

1,421↑ 3%

↑ 39%

↑ 3%

↑ 2%

(RMB’m)

1,377

Performance by Business Segment 

(Pro-forma financial information)
Modest growth in revenue despite challenging environment 

Revenue

▪ Lockdown in Shanghai 

impacted property 

investment performance but 

offset by outperformance in 

properties in Wuhan and 

Chongqing

▪ Improvement in Real Estate 

Asset Management as AUM
grew from RMB25.6 billion as 

of 30 June 2021 to RMB26.5 

billion as of 30 June 2022
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(RMB’m)

1. Including rental income from 5 Corporate Avenue and Hubindao and Nanjing IFC, and excluding income from carparks and others.

Shanghai 
71%

Wuhan 

14%

Other Cities 
15%

Property Investment (Pro-forma financial information)
Well-balanced portfolio mix

Rental income1 breakdown by asset type Revenue breakdown by geography

Other 
high-growth 

cities
29%

423 449

655 674

0

500

1,000

1,500

1H 2021 1H 2022

Office Retail

1,123↑ 4%
1,078

↑ 3%

↑ 6%
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Donated RMB 5M to support COVID-19 Screening
Prepared emergency packages to Employees and Tenants

◆ Provide effective tenant support 
and innovative promotional 
events to drive tenant sales 
recovery

◆ Occupancy rates of retail and 
office as of 30 June 2022 were 

maintained above 90%

Lockdown Causing Disruption in Shanghai Business
Occupancy upholds and focus on helping tenants’ business recovery

▪ Re-opened since June 2022 in 
Shanghai

▪ Strong foot traffic on day of re-
opening

▪ Performance affected when isolated 

cases found

▪ Overall seeing progressive recovery
of traffic and sales 
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Property Investment (Pro-forma financial information) 
Performance by project

Project/ property Product

Leasable

GFA 

sq.m.

Rental & Related Income6

RMB’ million Change

%

Occupancy Rate
Change

ppt1H

2022

1H

2021

30 Jun 

2022

31 Dec 

2021

Shanghai Taipingqiao Community

Shanghai Xintiandi Office / Retail 54,000 208 218 (5%) 91% 100% (9)

Xintiandi Style II Retail 7,0001 10 32 (69%) 62%2 79% (17)

Shui On Plaza & Xintiandi Plaza Office / Retail 56,000 85 88 (3%) 98% 99% (1)

The Hub Office / Retail 263,000 206 205 0.5% 92% 95% (3)

Shanghai KIC Office / Retail 248,000 236 228 4% 95% 97% (2)

INNO KIC Office / Retail 45,000 30 29 3% 86% 97% (11)

Wuhan Tiandi Community Retail 239,000 178 148 20% 92% 93% (1)

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi Community Office / Retail 144,000 97 93 4% 96% 96% -

Chongqing Tiandi Community Retail 128,000 35 26 35% 97% 94% 3

Total rental and related income 1,184,000 1,0857 1,067 2%

Shanghai Taipingqiao Community

Shanghai 5 Corporate Avenue,

Hubindao3
Office/Retail 79,000 124 155 (20%) 95% 96% (1)

Nanjing IFC4 Office/Retail 100,000 59 51 16% 58% 60% (2)

Grand Total 1,363,0005 1,268 1,273 -

1. Excluded a total leasable GFA of 19,000 sq.m. which was under AEI since October 2021.
2. Drop in occupancy rate in 1H 2022 was due to AEI works, and tenants were vacated since 2021.
3. The Group held 44.55% effective interest in the property. Rental and related income attributable to SXTD was RMB55 million in 1H 2022 and RMB69 million in 1H 2021.
4. The acquisition of Nanjing IFC was completed in February 2021. The Group held 50% effective interest in the property. Rental and related income attributable to SXTD was RMB30

million in 1H 2022 and RMB26 million in 1H 2021.
5. A total GFA of 9,000 sq.m. located at Shanghai Shui On Plaza and Shanghai KIC were occupied by SXTD and were excluded from the above table.
6. Excluding property management income from commercial properties which is included in the Property Management segment.
7. The difference between revenue from property investment of SXTD and the consolidated rental and related income of the group was mainly due to the income from the temp

shop in Foshan Lingnan Tiandi.
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Property 

Management

Property Management & Real Estate Asset Management
Fueling growth trajectory with diverse income source

▪ Customers include property owners, property owners’ 

committee and tenants

▪ Managing a portfolio of 4.3m sq.m. commercial GFA and 5.1m 

sq.m. residential GFA

Real Estate 

Asset

Management 5 Corporate

Avenue, 

Hubindao

Shanghai 

KIC

Ruihong 

Tiandi Community

CPIC Xintiandi 

Commercial Center
Nanjing IFC

GFA

79,000 sqm

GFA

253,000 sqm

GFA

441,000 sqm

GFA

276,000 sqm

GFA

100,000 sqm

Manulife & China 

Life
China Life China Life

CPIC & Yongye

Group
Grosvenor

▪ Total valuation of the projects under management amounted to 

RMB26.5 billion, with a total GFA of 680,000 sq.m.

▪ Supported by established partners
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Growth Strategy as an Asset Manager
Well-equipped to face short-term challenges and further excel

Near-term priorities Long term strategy

▪ Stay resilient and agile as we face 

challenges caused by pandemic and 

market volatility

▪ Safeguard our tenants and 

customers

▪ Improve and optimize cost 

efficiency

▪ Flexible Leasing strategy

▪ Maintain occupancy rates

▪ Long term tenant relationship 

▪ Provide tenants with diversified and 

effective support

▪ Supporting tenants’ sales recovery

▪ Proactive marketing activities

▪ Explore new sales channels utilising 

strong tenant engagement

▪ Create thriving communities to help 

shape the future of cities

▪ Continue to reposition and 

optimize  trade mix and brand mix

▪ Review the launching plan of new 

pipelines

▪ Look for new emerging opportunities 

post-pandemic

▪ Explore opportunities from high-

growth technology industries

▪ Capture evolving consumer 

demand of emerging sustainable 

lifestyle

▪ Leverage on asset-light model to 

unlock long-term investment 

potential during market correction

▪ Identify strategic locations for 

future community

▪ Explore potential strategic 

partnership with local government 

and SOEs

Sustainable 

growth
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Q&A
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Appendix
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Completed Properties

Key Projects

Office 

GFA

sq.m. 

Retail 

GFA

sq.m. 

Total

GFA

sq.m.

Attributable 

GFA 

sq.m. 

Asset Value

as of 30 June 2022

RMB’ bn

% of

ownership 

Shanghai Taipingqiao Community

Shanghai Xintiandi, Xintiandi Style II, 

Xintiandi Plaza, Shui On Plaza
36,000 85,000 121,000 109,000 11.52 100%/99%/80%/80%

5 Corporate Avenue, Hubindao 52,000 27,000 79,000 35,200 6.74 44.55%

The Hub 90,000 173,000 263,000 263,000 8.93 100%

Ruihong Tiandi Community
Hall of the Moon, Hall of the Stars,

The Palette 3, - 111,000 111,000 55,000 4.01 49.5%

Hall of the Sun,

Ruihong Corporate Avenue
145,000 185,000 330,000 163,400 11.74 49.5%

Shanghai KIC 186,000 67,000 253,000 117,300 8.56 44.27%/50.49%

INNO KIC 41,000 4,000 45,000 45,000 1.47 100%

Nanjing IFC 72,000 28,000 100,000 50,000 3.03 50%

Wuhan Tiandi Community 165,000 239,000 404,000 404,000 9.23 100%

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi Community 16,000 143,000 159,000 159,000 4.40 100%

Chongqing Tiandi Community - 131,000 131,000 130,000 1.51 99%

Subtotal 803,000 1,193,000 1,996,000 1,530,900 71.14

Land & Properties under development 

Key Projects

Office 

GFA

sq.m. 

Retail 

GFA

sq.m. 

Total

GFA

sq.m.

Attributable 

GFA

sq.m. 

Asset Value

as of 30 June 2022

RMB’ bn

% of

ownership 

Shanghai Taipingqiao Community

Xintiandi Style II (AEI) - 19,000 19,000 18,800 1.22 99%

CPIC Xintiandi Commercial Center 192,000 84,000 276,000 69,000 19.38 25%

Shanghai RHXC

Shanghai Ruihong Tiandi Lot 167B 107,000 12,000 119,000 58,300 4.33 49%

Shanghai Hong Shou Fang 48,000 14,000 62,000 62,000 2.46 100%

Shanghai Panlong Tiandi - 44,000 44,000 35,200 0.95 80%

Foshan Lot A 19,000 64,000 254,000 254,000 1.89 100%

Subtotal  537,000 237,000 774,000 497,300 30.23

Grand Total 1,340,000 1,430,000 2,770,000 2,028,200 101.37

Asset Value of Commercial Portfolio
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RMB’m 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021 Change %

Total cash and bank deposits 12,975 17,284 (25%)

Total assets 109,940 113,896 (3%)

Total debt 34,443 31,863 8%

Bank borrowings 21,680 19,747 10%

Senior notes 12,763 12,116 5%

Net debt 21,468 14,579 47%

Total equity 45,073 49,178 (8%)

Net gearing 48% 30% 18 ppt

Shareholders’ equity per share RMB4.93 RMB4.95 (0.4%)

Note:

(1) Average cost of debt as at the end of year: 1H 2022: 4.9% vs. 1H 2021: 4.7%

(The average cost of debt herein only includes interest cost, excluding arrangement fees and other fees.)

Financial Position
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98.5%
85.8%

123.7% 130.0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

2019 2020 2021 1H 2022

76.5% 78.9%

64.8%
76.4%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2019 2020 2021 1H 2022

108,416
115,475 113,896 109,940

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

2019 2020 2021 1H 2022

(R
M

B
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o
n

)

11,859

15,796
17,284

12,975

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

2019 2020 2021 1H 2022

(R
M

B
 m

il
li

o
n

)

1. Total interest costs are calculated by adding interest on bank borrowings,interest on senior notes, interest expense from lease liabilities and interest on loans from an
associate.

2. Total debt is calculated by adding all bank borrowings (due within or after 1 year), senior notes and receipts under securitization arrangements.
3. Total equity includes convertible perpetual capital securities, perpetual capital securities and non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries.
4. Cash includes bank balances and cash, and pledged bank deposits.

Credit Profile

Rental and related income / total interest costs1 Total debt2 / Total equity3

Total assets Total cash4



45

Completed Investment Property Portfolio Tenant Mix

F&B

30.0%

Fashion & 

beauty

24.9%

Entertainment

15.2%

Services

15.0%

Children & 

family

7.1%

Showroom

2.2%

Others

5.6%

Retail 
occupied 

GFA:
787,000 sq.m

Retail tenant mix

High-tech 

& TMT

29.1%

Professional 

services

11.6%

Biological, pharmaceutial 

and medical

14.4%

Consumer

8.7%

Financial

9.7%

Education

3.9%

Real estate

3.8%

Automation & 

manufacturing

5.0%

Chemical

3.8%

Others

10.0%

Office tenant mix

Office
occupied 

GFA:
432,000 sq.m
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The 5C Sustainability Development Strategy
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Project Residential Commercial
Total GFA 

(sq.m.) 

Shanghai Taipingqiao 120,000 516,000 636,000

Shanghai Rui Hong 
Xin Cheng

247,000 565,000 812,000

Shanghai KIC - 253,000 253,000

Shanghai INNO KIC - 45,000 45,000

Shanghai The Hub - 263,000 263,000

Shanghai Panlong 
Tiandi

165,000 48,000 213,000

Shanghai Hong Shou 
Fang

- 62,000 62,000

Wuhan Tiandi 113,000 478,000 591,000

Wuhan Optics Valley 
Innovation Tiandi

207,000 843,000 1,050,000

Wuhan Shipyard 785,000 316,000 1,101,000

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi 28,000 853,000 881,000

Chongqing Tiandi 237,000 685,000 922,000

Nanjing International 
Finance Center 

- 100,000 100,000

Total 1,902,000 5,027,000 6,929,000

Completed Properties 56,000 2,058,000 2,114,000

Under Development 
and for Future 
Development Properties

1,846,000 2,969,000 4,815,000

Foshan

Shanghai
Chongqing

Wuhan

1. As of 30 June 2022, total leasable and saleable landbank excludes 2.5 million sq.m. of clubhouse, carpark and other facilities.

Nanjing

Quality Resources in Top-tier and High-growth Cities
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Source: Company Information as of 30 Jun 2022 unless otherwise stated; Stock Exchange Announcements

1. On 31 October 2019, we acquired 4 parcels of residential sites located in Panlong area in Qingpu District in Shanghai. In May 2020, we acquired 2 parcels of residential sites and 
2 parcels of commercial sites in Qingpu District in Shanghai. We have 80% effective interests in the sites. 

2. On 1 November 2019, we acquired a commercial site located in Hong Shou Fang in Putuo District of Shanghai. We have 100% effective interests in the site.  
3. We have an effective interests of 99.00% in Lot 118 and the remaining lots except for Lot 116, in which we have an effective interests of 98.00%.
4. We have 100.00%, 80.00%, 100.00% and 99.00% in Shanghai Xintiandi, Shui On Plaza (including Xintiandi Plaza), 15th Floor of Shui On Plaza and Xintiandi Style, respectively.
5. In June 2021, we established a joint venture for project Taipingqiao Lot 122 in which we have an effective interests of 50%.
6. We have a 44.27% effective interests in all the remaining lots, except for KIC Lot 311, in which we have an effective interests of 50.49%.
7. In December 2021, we established a joint venture to acquire the land use rights of certain lands located in Wu Chang District, Wuhan, in which we have an effective interests of 

50%. 
8. In February 2021, we completed the acquisition of Nanjing IFC in which we have an effective interests of 50%.

Shui On Land Limited
(“SOL”, 0272.HK) 

Public

Chongqing Tiandi & 
Jialing Tiandi Retail 

Foshan Lingnan Tiandi

99.00%100.00%

100.00%

Mr. Vincent H. S. Lo and Shui On Group

44.16%

Shui On Development (Holding) Limited

Non-PRC

PRC

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%
Shanghai Hongqiao

The Hub

Shanghai KIC

Shanghai Rui Hong 
Xin Cheng Lots 1&7

Wuhan Tiandi 
Shanghai Taipingqiao 

Lot 118 and others 
lots

55.84%

Shanghai INNO KIC Wuhan Optics Valley 
Innovation Tiandi 50.00%

Shanghai Panlong 
Tiandi 

Shanghai Hong Shou 
Fang 

Nanjing Cement Plant

80.00%1
Chongqing

Partnership Portfolio 

19.80%

Shanghai Rui Hong 

Tiandi, The Palette, Hall 

of the Stars, Hall of the 

Moon, Hall of the Sun & 

Ruihong Corporate 

Avenue

100.00%2

Shanghai Rui Hong
Xin Cheng 

Lot 167A & B

Shanghai 
Taipingqiao 

Xintiandi, Shui On 
Plaza including 
Xintiandi Plaza, 
Xintiandi Style

Shanghai Taipingqiao 
Lots 123,124,132

Shanghai Taipingqiao 
5 Corporate Avenue  

Hubindao 

34.80%44.27%6

49.50%

49.50%

49.00%

99.00%3

44.55%

25.00%

99.00%4

Shanghai Taipingqiao 
Lot 122

50.00%5

Nanjing International 
Finance Center 

50.00%8

50.00%7

Wuhan Shipyard

Simplified Corporate Structure Overview as of 30 Jun 2022


